
 

 

February 22, 2021 
 
Brian Hurst 
Transportation Manager 
TDOT Program Development and Scheduling Office 
James K. Polk Building, Suite 600 
505 Deaderick Street 
Nashville, TN 37243 
 
Subject: Memphis MPO Administrative Modification 32 
 
Dear Mr. Hurst, 
 
The Memphis MPO has determined that the requested Administrative Modification 32 to the FY 2020-23 TIP meets 
the criteria to be processed as an administrative modification and not as an amendment. As a result, there was no 
public notice of the changes and no vote by the Transportation Policy Board to approve the changes. 
 
The City of Memphis has requested that the Bicycle and Pedestrian Grouping, TIP #STP-M-2009-04, be modified to 
update the Memphis 3.0 projects to include six (6) locations as shown on the TIP page.  $1,466,783 in STBG funds 
($1,173,426 federal and $293,356 local) were added to the Bicycle and Pedestrian Grouping for these projects.  
The federal funds available for the Memphis 3.0 projects (6 locations) is $1,633,426 federal. 
 
The City of Memphis has also requested that the Bridge Grouping, TIP #STP-M-2014-12, be modified to remove the 
Plough and Winchester and Mitchell Road and ICRR projects ($413,426 federal) from the Bridge Grouping 
Construction Set-Aside and the Transportation Plans and Study Grouping, TIP #STBG-M-2020-06, be modified to 
remove the Intersection Safety and Design and State of Walking and Bicycle Studies ($760,000 federal).  The I-40 
Downtown Interchange Modification Study ($120,000 federal) has been added to this grouping as shown on the 
TIP page. 
 
Additionally, the Transportation Alternatives Grouping, TIP # TAP-2014-01, has been updated to add the FY 2021 
Transportation Alternatives funding and three (3) awarded FY 2021 TA Projects.   
 
Unobligated FY 2020 funds and been moved to FY 2021 for the groupings included within this modification packet. 
 
The changes to the TIP meet the requirements for an administrative modification as established under the 
Memorandum of Agreement between TDOT and the MPO. Since the TIP is a subset of the 2050 RTP then air quality 
conformity determination made on the RTP applies to the TIP (40 CFR 93.122).  
 
The Memphis MPO has made the requested modification to the FY 2020-23 TIP to accurately reflect the requested 
changes. It is the request of the Memphis MPO that the TIP project changes be amended into the Tennessee State 
Transportation Improvement Program.  Attached to this letter are the old and new TIP pages.  
 
Regards, 
 
_______________________________________________ 
Pragati Srivastava, Administrator 
Memphis Urban Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 



 

 

 
CC: 
Kim Brymer, TDOT Program Development and Scheduling Office 
Bob Hayzlett, TDOT Program Development and Scheduling Office 
Meghan Wilson, TDOT Local Programs Development Office 
Jennifer Marshall, TDOT Long Range Planning Division 



102 Memphis MPO FY 2020-23 Transportation Improvement Program  

 
TA

B
LE

 O
F 

C
O

N
TE

N
TS

 
IN

TR
O

D
U

C
TI

O
N

 
TD

O
T 

PR
O

JE
C

TS
 

M
D

O
T 

PR
O

JE
C

TS
 

LO
C

AL
 M

S 
PR

O
JE

C
TS

 
TR

AN
SI

T 
PR

O
JE

C
TS

 
CM

AQ
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 

LO
C

AL
 T

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 Agency Project Name Phase of Work Federal 

Funds
Fletcher Creek Greenway Phase 3 CONST $328,000
Fletcher Creek Greenway Phase 4 PE-N/PE-D/ROW $400,000

ADA Improvements PE-N/PE-D/ROW $80,000
Wolf River Greenway Phase 15 PE-N/PE-D/ROW $680,000

Chelsea Avenue Greenline PE-N/PE-D/ROW $960,000
Overton Park Cooper Street Entrance PE-N/PE-D/ROW $55,200

Shelby Farms Greenline Bridge PE-N/PE-D/ROW $528,000
North Parkway Sidewalks PE-D $40,000

STP Sidewalk Program PE-D/CONST $280,000
Memphis 3.0 (Kimball at Pendelton)
Memphis 3.0 (Frayser Town Center)

Memphis 3.0 (Hickory Hill at Winchester)
Memphis 3.0 (Ford at Third)

Memphis 3.0 (Ridgeway at Quince)
Memphis 3.0 (Trinity at Germantown Pkwy)

Millington Navy ADA Improvements PE-N/PE-D/ROW $481,880

Agency Project Name Phase of Work Federal 
Funds

Bartlett ADA Improvements CONST $1,520,000
Chelsea Avenue Greenline CONST $3,120,000

Overton Park Cooper Street Entrance CONST $400,000
Shelby County Benjestown Road Pedestrian Bridge CONST $4,500,000

Memphis

PE-N/PE-D/
ROW/CONST $1,633,426

Memphis

Bartlett

Bicycle and Pedestrian Grouping
 Unprogrammed Fiscally-Constrained Construction Set-Aside

Construction Set Aside $9,540,000

Bicycle and Pedestrian Grouping
 Programmed Phases (PE-N/PE-D/ROW/CONST)

Amendments

Revision History
Administrative Modification 17: 06/15/20
Administrative Modification 24: 09/11/20
Administrative Modification 29: 12/23/20
Administrative Modification 32: 02/22/21

Administrative 
Modifications

TIP # TDOT PIN # RTP ID

Lead Agency County Length

Horizon Year Conformity Total Cost

Project Name/ 
Route

Termini/ 
Intersection

Project 
Description

Obligated 
Funds 

Timely 
Obligation

Fiscal 
Year

Phase of 
Work Funding Type Total 

Funds
Federal 
Funds

State 
Funds

Local 
Funds

$19,520 Yes 2020 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $24,400 $19,520 $4,880

$52,232 2021 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $4,505,558 $3,604,446 $901,112

2022 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $1,151,588 $921,270 $230,318

2023 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $1,151,588 $921,270 $230,318

Project Notes

This grouping will be used to fund greenways, sidewalks, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities/amenities, streetscaping, 
pavement markings, safety improvements, non infrastructure, school and other flashing signals, etc. throughout the 
Tennessee portion of the Memphis MPO area.

Overton Park Cooper Street Entrance - PE-N/PE-D ($19,520 federal STBG) obligated on 05.28.20.
North Parkway Sidewalks - PE-D ($29,336 federal STBG) obligated on 10.15.20.
STP Sidewalk Program - PE-D ($22,896 federal STBG) obligated on 01.26.21.

$6,833,133

Bicycle and Pedestrian Grouping Federal 
Performance 

MeasuresMemphis MPO Planning Area

New TIP Page: Modification 32 Modified 02.22.2021
STP-M-2009-04 NA 1012

Various Shelby NA

NA Exempt



102 Memphis MPO FY 2020-23 Transportation Improvement Program  

 
TA

B
LE

 O
F 

C
O

N
TE

N
TS

 
IN

TR
O

D
U

C
TI

O
N

 
TD

O
T 

PR
O

JE
C

TS
 

M
D

O
T 

PR
O

JE
C

TS
 

LO
C

AL
 M

S 
PR

O
JE

C
TS

 
TR

AN
SI

T 
PR

O
JE

C
TS

 
CM

AQ
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 

LO
C

AL
 T

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 

TIP # TDOT PIN # RTP ID

Lead Agency County Length

Horizon Year Conformity Total Cost

Project Name/ 
Route

Termini/ 
Intersection

Project 
Description

Obligated 
Funds 

Timely 
Obligation

Fiscal 
Year

Phase of 
Work Funding Type Total 

Funds
Federal 
Funds

State 
Funds

Local 
Funds

2020 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $1,561,588 $1,249,270 $312,318

2021 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $1,501,588 $1,201,270 $300,318

2022 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $1,151,588 $921,270 $230,318

2023 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $1,151,588 $921,270 $230,318

Project Notes

Old TIP Page: Modification 29 Modified 12.23.2020
STP-M-2009-04 NA 1012

Various Shelby NA

NA Exempt $5,366,350

Bicycle and Pedestrian Grouping Federal 
Performance 

MeasuresMemphis MPO Planning Area

This grouping will be used to fund greenways, sidewalks, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities/amenities, streetscaping, 
pavement markings, safety improvements, non infrastructure, school and other flashing signals, etc. throughout the 
Tennessee portion of the Memphis MPO area.

Amendments

Revision History

Administrative 
Modifications

Administrative Modification 17: 06/15/20
Administrative Modification 24: 09/11/20
Administrative Modification 29: 12/23/20

Agency Project Name Phase of Work Federal 
Funds

Fletcher Creek Greenway Phase 3 CONST $328,000
Fletcher Creek Greenway Phase 4 PE-N/PE-D/ROW $400,000

ADA Improvements PE-N/PE-D/ROW $80,000
Wolf River Greenway Phase 15 PE-N/PE-D/ROW $680,000

Chelsea Avenue Greenline PE-N/PE-D/ROW $960,000
Overton Park Cooper Street Entrance PE-N/PE-D/ROW $55,200

Shelby Farms Greenline Bridge PE-N/PE-D/ROW $528,000
North Parkway Sidewalks PE-D $40,000

STP Sidewalk Program PE-D/CONST $280,000
Memphis 3.0 (Kimball at Pendelton) PE-N/PE-D
Memphis 3.0 (Austin Peay at Yale) PE-N/PE-D
Memphis 3.0 (Frayser Town Center) PE-N/PE-D

Millington Navy ADA Improvements PE-N/PE-D/ROW $481,880

Agency Project Name Phase of Work Federal 
Funds

Bartlett ADA Improvements CONST $1,520,000
Chelsea Avenue Greenline CONST $3,120,000

Overton Park Cooper Street Entrance CONST $400,000
Shelby County Benjestown Road Pedestrian Bridge CONST $4,500,000

Memphis

$460,000

Bicycle and Pedestrian Grouping
 Unprogrammed Fiscally-Constrained Construction Set-Aside

Memphis

Construction Set Aside $9,540,000

Bicycle and Pedestrian Grouping
 Programmed Phases (PE-N/PE-D/ROW/CONST)

Bartlett



104 Memphis MPO FY 2020-23 Transportation Improvement Program  

 
TA

B
LE

 O
F 

C
O

N
TE

N
TS

 
IN

TR
O

D
U

C
TI

O
N

 
TD

O
T 

PR
O

JE
C

TS
 

M
D

O
T 

PR
O

JE
C

TS
 

LO
C

AL
 M

S 
PR

O
JE

C
TS

 
TR

AN
SI

T 
PR

O
JE

C
TS

 
CM

AQ
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 

LO
C

AL
 T

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 

Amendments

Revision History

Administrative Modification 01: 02/26/20
Administrative Modification 32: 02/22/21

Administrative 
Modifications

Agency Project Name Phase of Work Federal 
Funds

Collierville Shelton Road Bridge - Wolf Lateral J PE-N/PE-D/ROW $520,000
Germantown Poplar Culvert Replacements Phase 5 PE-N/PE-D/ROW $40,000

Sam Cooper Bridge Repairs (STBG) CONST $4,883,120
Sam Cooper Bridge Repairs (HIP) CONST $1,817,629

Millington Raleigh Millington Bridge (STBG) CONST $2,920,000
Millington Raleigh Millington Bridge (HIP) CONST $1,197,080

Agency Project Name Phase of Work Federal 
Funds

Poplar Culvert Replacements Phase 4 CONST $420,000
Poplar Culvert Replacements Phase 5 CONST $400,000

Construction Set Aside $820,000

Bridge Grouping
Programmed Phases (PE-N/PE-D/ROW/CONST)

Bridge Grouping

Memphis

Germantown

TIP # TDOT PIN # RTP ID

Lead Agency County Length

Horizon Year Conformity Total Cost

Project Name/ 
Route

Termini/ 
Intersection

Project 
Description

Obligated 
Funds 

Timely 
Obligation

Fiscal 
Year

Phase of 
Work Funding Type Total 

Funds
Federal 
Funds

State 
Funds

Local 
Funds

$7,748,305 Yes 2020 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $9,685,381 $7,748,305 $1,937,076

$39,200 2021 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $418,519 $334,815 $83,704

2022 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $175,000 $140,000 $35,000

2023 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $175,000 $140,000 $35,000

$3,014,709 Yes 2020 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST HIP $3,768,386 $3,014,709 $753,677

Project Notes

New TIP Page: Modification 32 Modified 02.22.2021

This grouping will be used to fund bridge repair, replacement, rehabilitation, preservation, construction, systematic repairs & 
seismic retrofit, wetland and/or stream mitigation, safety improvements, bridge and tunnel inspection, and other 
preventative maintenance throughout the Tennessee portion of the Memphis MPO Planning Area.

FY 2020 HIP funds (5th line item) are for the Sam Cooper Bridge Repairs project, PIN 119544.00, and the Raleigh Millington 
Bridge project, PIN122544.00.

Sam Cooper Bridge Repairs - CONST ($4,828,306 federal STBG & $1,817,629 federal HIP) obligated on 09.23.19.
Raleigh Millington Bridge - CONST ($2,586,853 federal STBG & $1,197,080 federal HIP) obligated on 04.23.20 & ($333,146 federal 
STBG) obligated on 07.02.20.
Poplar Culvert Replacements Phase V - PE-D ($39,200 federal STBG) obligated on 11.30.20.

Various

Bridge Grouping Federal 
Performance 

MeasuresMemphis MPO Planning Area

STP-M-2014-12 NA 1006

Shelby NA

NA Exempt $14,222,286



104 Memphis MPO FY 2020-23 Transportation Improvement Program  

 
TA

B
LE

 O
F 

C
O

N
TE

N
TS

 
IN

TR
O

D
U

C
TI

O
N

 
TD

O
T 

PR
O

JE
C

TS
 

M
D

O
T 

PR
O

JE
C

TS
 

LO
C

AL
 M

S 
PR

O
JE

C
TS

 
TR

AN
SI

T 
PR

O
JE

C
TS

 
CM

AQ
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 

LO
C

AL
 T

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 

TIP # TDOT PIN # RTP ID

Lead Agency County Length

Horizon Year Conformity Total Cost

Project Name/ 
Route

Termini/ 
Intersection

Project 
Description

Obligated 
Funds 

Timely 
Obligation

Fiscal 
Year

Phase of 
Work Funding Type Total 

Funds
Federal 
Funds

State 
Funds

Local 
Funds

2020 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $9,928,900 $7,943,120 $1,985,780

2021 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $175,000 $140,000 $35,000

2022 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $175,000 $140,000 $35,000

2023 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $175,000 $140,000 $35,000

2020 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST HIP $3,768,386 $3,014,709 $753,677

Project Notes

$14,222,286

Bridge Grouping Federal 
Performance 

MeasuresMemphis MPO Planning Area

This grouping will be used to fund bridge repair, replacement, rehabilitation, preservation, construction, systematic repairs & 
seismic retrofit, wetland and/or stream mitigation, safety improvements, bridge and tunnel inspection, and other 
preventative maintenance throughout the Tennessee portion of the Memphis MPO Planning Area.

FY 2020 HIP funds (5th line item) are for the Sam Cooper Bridge Repairs project, PIN 119544.00, and the Raleigh Millington 
Bridge project, PIN122544.00.

Old TIP Page: Modification 01 Modified 02.26.2020
STP-M-2014-12 NA 1006

Various Shelby NA

NA Exempt

Amendments

Revision History

Administrative 
Modifications Administrative Modification 01: 02/26/20

Agency Project Name Phase of Work Federal 
Funds

Collierville Shelton Road Bridge - Wolf Lateral J PE-N/PE-D/ROW $520,000
Germantown Poplar Culvert Replacements Phase 5 PE-N/PE-D/ROW $40,000

Sam Cooper Bridge Repairs (STBG) CONST $4,883,120
Sam Cooper Bridge Repairs (HIP) CONST $1,817,629

Millington Raleigh Millington Bridge (STBG) CONST $2,920,000
Millington Raleigh Millington Bridge (HIP) CONST $1,197,080

Agency Project Name Phase of Work Federal 
Funds

Poplar Culvert Replacements Phase 4 CONST $420,000
Poplar Culvert Replacements Phase 5 CONST $400,000

Plough and Winchester CONST $222,168
Mitchell Road and ICRR CONST $191,258

Construction Set Aside $1,233,426

Bridge Grouping

Memphis

Bridge Grouping
Programmed Phases (PE-N/PE-D/ROW/CONST)

Germantown

Memphis



 
TAB

LE O
F C

O
N

TEN
TS 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

TIO
N

 
TD

O
T PR

O
JEC

TS 
M

D
O

T PR
O

JEC
TS 

LO
C

AL M
S PR

O
JEC

TS 
TR

AN
SIT PR

O
JEC

TS 
CM

AQ
 PR

O
JEC

TS 
LO

C
AL TN

 PR
O

JEC
TS 

 Memphis MPO FY 2020-23 Transportation Improvement Program   105 

Amendments

Revision History

Administrative Modification 32: 02/22/21Administrative 
Modifications

TIP # TDOT PIN # RTP ID

Lead Agency County Length

Horizon Year Conformity Total Cost

Project Name/ 
Route

Termini/ 
Intersection

Project 
Description

Obligated 
Funds 

Timely 
Obligation

Fiscal 
Year

Phase of 
Work Funding Type Total 

Funds
Federal 
Funds

State 
Funds

Local 
Funds

2021 STUDY STBG $920,000 $736,000 $184,000

Project Notes

Federal 
Performance 

MeasuresMemphis MPO Planning Area

This grouping will be used to fund transportation related plans and studies in the Tennessee portion of the Memphis MPO 
Planning Area. 

Transportation Plans and Studies Grouping

New TIP Page: Modification 32 Modified 02.22.21
STBG-M-2020-06 NA 1012

Various Shelby NA

NA Exempt $920,000

Agency Project Name Phase of Work Federal 
Funds

Collierville Major Road Plan Update STUDY $96,000
Major Road Plan Update STUDY $80,000
Intersection Safety Audit STUDY $160,000

Lakeland Lakeland Transportation Plan Update STUDY $280,000
Memphis I-40 Downtown Interchange Modification Study STUDY $120,000

Transportation Plans and Studies Grouping

Germantown



 
TAB

LE O
F C

O
N

TEN
TS 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

TIO
N

 
TD

O
T PR

O
JEC

TS 
M

D
O

T PR
O

JEC
TS 

LO
C

AL M
S PR

O
JEC

TS 
TR

AN
SIT PR

O
JEC

TS 
CM

AQ
 PR

O
JEC

TS 
LO

C
AL TN

 PR
O

JEC
TS 

 Memphis MPO FY 2020-23 Transportation Improvement Program   105 

Agency Project Name Phase of Work Federal 
Funds

Collierville Major Road Plan Update STUDY $96,000
Major Road Plan Update STUDY $80,000
Intersection Safety Audit STUDY $160,000

Lakeland Lakeland Transportation Plan Update STUDY $280,000
Intersection Safety and Design STUDY $400,000
State of Walking and Bicycling STUDY $480,000

Transportation Plans and Studies Grouping

Germantown

Memphis

Amendments

Revision History

Administrative 
Modifications

TIP # TDOT PIN # RTP ID

Lead Agency County Length

Horizon Year Conformity Total Cost

Project Name/ 
Route

Termini/ 
Intersection

Project 
Description

Obligated 
Funds 

Timely 
Obligation

Fiscal 
Year

Phase of 
Work Funding Type Total 

Funds
Federal 
Funds

State 
Funds

Local 
Funds

2020 STUDY STBG $467,500 $374,000 $93,500
2021 STUDY STBG $467,500 $374,000 $93,500
2022 STUDY STBG $467,500 $374,000 $93,500
2023 STUDY STBG $467,500 $374,000 $93,500

Project Notes

Old TIP Page Adopted 09.12.2019
STBG-M-2020-06 NA 1012

Various Shelby NA

NA Exempt $1,870,000

Transportation Plans and Studies Grouping Federal 
Performance 

MeasuresMemphis MPO Planning Area

This grouping will be used to fund transportation related plans and studies in the Tennessee portion of the Memphis MPO 
Planning Area. 



106 Memphis MPO FY 2020-23 Transportation Improvement Program  

 
TA

B
LE

 O
F 

C
O

N
TE

N
TS

 
IN

TR
O

D
U

C
TI

O
N

 
TD

O
T 

PR
O

JE
C

TS
 

M
D

O
T 

PR
O

JE
C

TS
 

LO
C

AL
 M

S 
PR

O
JE

C
TS

 
TR

AN
SI

T 
PR

O
JE

C
TS

 
CM

AQ
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 

LO
C

AL
 T

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 

Amendments

Revision History

Administrative Modification 01: 02/26/20
Administrative Modification 32: 02/22/21

Administrative 
Modifications

TIP # TDOT PIN # RTP ID

Lead Agency County Length

Horizon Year Conformity Total Cost

Project Name/ 
Route

Termini/ 
Intersection

Project 
Description

Obligated 
Funds 

Timely 
Obligation

Fiscal 
Year

Phase of 
Work Funding Type Total 

Funds
Federal 
Funds

State 
Funds

Local 
Funds

$528,364 Yes 2020 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST TA $660,455 $528,364 $132,091

$54,929 Yes 2020 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $68,661 $54,929 $13,732

2021 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $416,866 $333,493 $83,373

$44,000 2021 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST TA $2,423,720 $1,938,976 $484,744

Project Notes

New TIP Page: Modification 32 Modified 02.22.21
TAP-2014-01 NA 1012

This grouping will be used to fund the Transportation Alternatives (TA) Program, which provides funding for programs and 
projects defined as transportation alternatives, including on- and off-road pedestrian and bicycle facilities, infrastructure 
projects for improving non-driver access to public transportation and enhanced mobility, community improvement activities, 
and environmental mitigation; recreational trail program projects; and projects for the planning, design or construction of 
boulevards and other roadways largely in the right-of-way of former Interstate System routes or other divided highways under 
the FAST Act throughout the Tennessee portion of the Memphis MPO Planning Area.

The TA federal allocation for FY 2020 and FY 2021 is $1,222,358, an additional $22,624 TA federal is included from previous 
deobligations.  STBG funds are for the Stream Mitigation project, PIN 108701.01, associated with the City of Memphis Holmes 
Road East project.

Stream Mitigation Project - PE-N ($54,929 federal STBG) obligated on 12.11.19.
Route 19 Bus Stop Resign - PE-N/PE-D ($80,000 federal TA) flexed to FTA as Section 5307 on 03.06.20.
Shelby Farms Greenline Extension - ROW ($113,280 federal TA) obligated on 04.27.20.
Dunbar Elementary - CONST ($335,084 federal TA) obligated on 09.09.20.
Germantown Trail Extension - PE-N ($40,000 federal TA) obligated on 11.04.20.
Lily Walk Linear Park - PE-N ($4,000 federal TA) obligated on 11.05.20

Various Shelby/ Fayette NA

NA Exempt $3,569,703

Transportation Alternatives (TA) Grouping Federal 
Performance 

MeasuresMemphis MPO Planning Area

Agency Project Name Phase of Work Federal 
Funds

Germantown Germantown Trail Extension PE-N/PE-D $200,000

Germantown Lily Walk Linear Park PE-N/PE-D $24,000

MATA Route 19 Bus Stop Redesign PE-N/PE-D $80,000

Memphis Ball Road CONST $307,181

Memphis Dunbar Elementary CONST $335,084

Shelby County Shelby Farms Greenline Extension ROW/CONST $252,093

Memphis Hanley Elemetary CONST $448,311

Memphis Range Line Road Sidewalks CONST $300,578

Memphis Shelby Farms Midtown Connector PE-N/PE-D $160,000

Memphis Stream Mitigation Project (PIN 108701.01) 
STBG federal funds

PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST $388,422

Transportation Alternatives (TA) Grouping



106 Memphis MPO FY 2020-23 Transportation Improvement Program  

 
TA

B
LE

 O
F 

C
O

N
TE

N
TS

 
IN

TR
O

D
U

C
TI

O
N

 
TD

O
T 

PR
O

JE
C

TS
 

M
D

O
T 

PR
O

JE
C

TS
 

LO
C

A
L 

M
S 

PR
O

JE
C

TS
 

TR
AN

SI
T 

PR
O

JE
C

TS
 

C
M

AQ
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 

LO
C

A
L 

TN
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 

TIP # TDOT PIN # RTP ID

Lead Agency County Length

Horizon Year Conformity Total Cost

Project Name/ 
Route

Termini/ 
Intersection

Project 
Description

Obligated 
Funds 

Timely 
Obligation

Fiscal 
Year

Phase of 
Work Funding Type Total 

Funds
Federal 
Funds

State 
Funds

Local 
Funds

2020 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST TA $1,527,948 $1,222,358 $305,590

2020 PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST STBG $485,528 $388,422 $97,106

Project Notes FY 2020 STBG funds (2nd line item) are for the Stream Mitigation project, PIN 108701.01, associated with the City of Memphis 
Holmes Road East project. 

Old TIP Page: Modification 01 Modified 02.26.20
TAP-2014-01 NA 1012

Various Shelby/ Fayette NA

NA Exempt $2,013,475

Transportation Alternatives (TA) Grouping Federal 
Performance 

MeasuresMemphis MPO Planning Area

This grouping will be used to fund the Transportation Alternatives (TA) Program, which provides funding for programs and 
projects defined as transportation alternatives, including on- and off-road pedestrian and bicycle facilities, infrastructure 
projects for improving non-driver access to public transportation and enhanced mobility, community improvement activities, 
and environmental mitigation; recreational trail program projects; and projects for the planning, design or construction of 
boulevards and other roadways largely in the right-of-way of former Interstate System routes or other divided highways under 
the FAST Act throughout the Tennessee portion of the Memphis MPO Planning Area.

Agency Project Name Phase of Work Federal 
Funds

Germantown Germantown Trail Extension PE-N/PE-D $200,000

Germantown Lily Walk Linear Park PE-N/PE-D $24,000

MATA Route 19 Bus Stop Redesign PE-N/PE-D $80,000

Memphis Ball Road CONST $307,181

Memphis Dunbar Elementary CONST $335,084

Memphis Stream Mitigation Project (PIN 108701.01) PE-N/PE-D/ 
ROW/CONST $388,422

Piperton Keough Drive Trail System PE-N/PE-D $24,000

Shelby County Shelby Farms Greenline Extension ROW/CONST $252,093

Transportation Alternatives (TA) Grouping

Amendments Administrative Modification 01: 02/26/20

Revision History

Administrative 
Modifications



 
TAB

LE O
F C

O
N

TEN
TS 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

TIO
N

 
TD

O
T PR

O
JEC

TS 
M

D
O

T PR
O

JEC
TS 

LO
C

AL M
S PR

O
JEC

TS 
TR

AN
SIT PR

O
JEC

TS 
CM

AQ
 PR

O
JEC

TS 
LO

C
AL TN

 PR
O

JEC
TS 

 Memphis MPO FY 2020-23 Transportation Improvement Program   67 

Funding Sources Fiscal Year 
2020

Fiscal Year
2021

Fiscal Year
2022

Fiscal Year
2023 Total

Carry Over (STBG Federal) $76,289,505 $42,672,162 $47,378,062 $63,984,382 $76,289,505
Annual STBG Federal Funds $18,322,889 $18,725,993 $19,137,965 $19,559,000 $75,745,847

STBG Federal Funding $94,612,394 $61,398,155 $66,516,027 $83,543,382 $152,035,352
STBG Local Funds $12,877,496 $3,397,461 $525,349 $525,349 $17,325,654
STBG State Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

STBG Expenditure $64,817,728 $17,417,554 $3,056,994 $3,056,994 $88,349,269
STBG-L Federal Funds $552,240 $1,257,538 $0 $0 $1,809,778
STBG-L Local Funds $138,060 $204,845 $0 $0 $342,905

STBG-L Expenditure $690,300 $1,462,383 $0 $0 $2,152,683
STBG-S Federal Funds $2,643,322 $0 $0 $12,251,116 $14,894,438
STBG-S State Funds $98,393 $0 $0 $0 $98,393
STBG-S Local Funds $562,438 $0 $0 $3,062,779 $3,625,217

STBG-S Expenditure $3,304,153 $0 $0 $15,313,895 $18,618,048
DEMO Federal Funds $1,556,702 $0 $0 $0 $1,556,702

DEMO Expenditure $1,556,702 $0 $0 $0 $1,556,702
HIP Federal Funds $3,035,751 $5,520,648 $0 $0 $8,556,399
HIP Local Funds $758,938 $1,380,162 $0 $0 $2,139,100

HIP Expenditure $3,794,689 $6,900,810 $0 $0 $10,695,499
HPP Federal Funds $3,611,636 $0 $0 $0 $3,611,636
HPP Local Funds $902,909 $0 $0 $0 $902,909

HPP Expenditure $4,514,545 $0 $0 $0 $4,514,545
NHPP Federal Funds $819,200 $0 $0 $22,180,000 $22,999,200
NHPP State Funds $204,800 $0 $0 $5,545,000 $5,749,800

NHPP Expenditure $1,024,000 $0 $0 $27,725,000 $28,749,000
TA Federal Funds $528,364 $1,938,976 $0 $0 $2,467,340
TA Local Funds $132,091 $484,744 $0 $0 $616,835

TA Expenditure $660,455 $2,423,720 $0 $0 $3,084,175
ER Federal Funds $0 $2,856,926 $0 $0 $2,856,926
ER Local Funds $0 $714,232 $0 $0 $714,232

ER Expenditure $0 $3,571,158 $0 $0 $3,571,158

TOTAL REVENUE $123,034,733 $79,153,686 $67,041,376 $127,107,626 $242,302,814
TOTAL EXPENDITURE $80,362,571 $31,775,624 $3,056,994 $46,095,889 $161,291,077

BALANCE $42,672,162 $47,378,062 $63,984,382 $81,011,737 $81,011,737

$39,206,848

$34,249,596
Note: Reference Appendix A  for a complete list of the Capital Projects Construction Set-Aside.

New TIP Page: Modification 32

CONSTRUCTION SET-ASIDE (GROUPINGS PROJECTS)

CONSTRUCTION SET-ASIDE (CAPITAL PROJECTS)

Modified 02.22.2021

TENNESSEE LOCAL PROJECTS
SUMMARY FINANCIAL SHEET

Revenue & Expenditures Fiscal Years 2020 - 2023



 
TAB

LE O
F C

O
N

TEN
TS 

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

TIO
N

 
TD

O
T PR

O
JEC

TS 
M

D
O

T PR
O

JEC
TS 

LO
C

AL M
S PR

O
JEC

TS 
TR

AN
SIT PR

O
JEC

TS 
CM

AQ
 PR

O
JEC

TS 
LO

C
AL TN

 PR
O

JEC
TS 

 Memphis MPO FY 2020-23 Transportation Improvement Program   67 

Funding Sources Fiscal Year 
2020

Fiscal Year
2021

Fiscal Year
2022

Fiscal Year
2023 Total

Carry Over (STBG Federal) $76,289,505 $40,540,104 $48,539,488 $64,771,808 $76,289,505
Annual STBG Federal Funds $18,322,889 $18,725,993 $19,137,965 $19,559,000 $75,745,847

STBG Federal Funding $94,612,394 $59,266,097 $67,677,453 $84,330,808 $152,035,352
STBG Local Funds $13,410,510 $2,574,090 $618,849 $618,849 $17,222,297
STBG State Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

STBG Expenditure $67,482,800 $13,300,699 $3,524,494 $3,524,494 $87,832,486
STBG-L Federal Funds $552,240 $1,257,538 $0 $0 $1,809,778
STBG-L Local Funds $138,060 $204,845 $0 $0 $342,905

STBG-L Expenditure $690,300 $1,462,383 $0 $0 $2,152,683
STBG-S Federal Funds $2,643,322 $0 $0 $12,251,116 $14,894,438
STBG-S State Funds $98,393 $0 $0 $0 $98,393
STBG-S Local Funds $562,438 $0 $0 $3,062,779 $3,625,217

STBG-S Expenditure $3,304,153 $0 $0 $15,313,895 $18,618,048
DEMO Federal Funds $1,556,702 $0 $0 $0 $1,556,702

DEMO Expenditure $1,556,702 $0 $0 $0 $1,556,702
HIP Federal Funds $3,035,751 $5,520,648 $0 $0 $8,556,399
HIP Local Funds $758,938 $1,380,162 $0 $0 $2,139,100

HIP Expenditure $3,794,689 $6,900,810 $0 $0 $10,695,499
HPP Federal Funds $3,611,636 $0 $0 $0 $3,611,636
HPP Local Funds $902,909 $0 $0 $0 $902,909

HPP Expenditure $4,514,545 $0 $0 $0 $4,514,545
NHPP Federal Funds $819,200 $0 $0 $22,180,000 $22,999,200
NHPP State Funds $204,800 $0 $0 $5,545,000 $5,749,800

NHPP Expenditure $1,024,000 $0 $0 $27,725,000 $28,749,000
TA Federal Funds $1,222,358 $0 $0 $0 $1,222,358
TA Local Funds $305,590 $0 $0 $0 $305,590

TA Expenditure $1,527,948 $0 $0 $0 $1,527,948
ER Federal Funds $0 $2,856,926 $0 $0 $2,856,926
ER Local Funds $0 $714,232 $0 $0 $714,232

ER Expenditure $0 $3,571,158 $0 $0 $3,571,158

TOTAL REVENUE $124,435,240 $73,774,537 $68,296,302 $127,988,552 $240,643,230
TOTAL EXPENDITURE $83,895,136 $25,235,049 $3,524,494 $46,563,389 $159,218,067

BALANCE $40,540,104 $48,539,488 $64,771,808 $81,425,163 $81,425,163

$39,620,274

$34,249,596

Old TIP Page: Modification 31 Modified 01.29.2021

TENNESSEE LOCAL PROJECTS
SUMMARY FINANCIAL SHEET

Revenue & Expenditures Fiscal Years 2020 - 2023

CONSTRUCTION SET-ASIDE (GROUPINGS PROJECTS)

CONSTRUCTION SET-ASIDE (CAPITAL PROJECTS)
!"#$%&'$($)$*+$&,--$*./0&,&(")&1&+"2-3$#$&3/4#&"(&#5$&61-/#13&7)"8$+#4&6"*4#)9+#/"*&:$#;,4/.$<


